(1) Represents the Issuer’s 49.0% share of AssetCo Total Distributions after withholding tax.

(2) DSCR calculations assume full utilisation and consequent refinancing of U.S.$13.4 billion of funds available under the Bridge Bank Facility.

#4877-7198-8046v7

Capitalisation

The following information appearing in the section entitled “Capitalisation” beginning on page 59 of the Offering

Circular is updated as set out below:

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30

September 2022, (i) on an actual basis, derived from the Issuer Interim Financial Statements and (ii) as adjusted to

give effect to (a) the issuance of the Notes, (b) the concurrent issuance of U.S.$1,500,000,000 6.129% notes due 2038

to be issued under the Programme (the “2038 Notes”), (c) the concurrent issuance of U.S.$1,500,000,000 trust

certificates due 2032 by TMS Issuer S.à r.l. (the “Sukuk Certificates”) and (d) the unwinding of certain hedging

arrangements, as if such issuances and settlement had occurred on 30 September 2022, and the use of proceeds

therefrom.

 Actual As Adjusted

 As of 30 September 2022

 (U.S.$ in million)

Total cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  18.0 18.0

Financial liabilities:

Bridge Bank Facility(2) .....  13,412.2 8,513.9
Notes offered hereby(3) .....  — 1,500.0

2038 Notes(4) .....  — 1,500.0

Sukuk Certificates(5) .....  — 1,500.0
Debt Service Reserve Facility(6) .....  — —

Total financial liabilities .....  13,412.2 13,013.9

Total shareholders’ equity(7) .....  5,098.4 5,098.4

Total capitalisation(8) .....  18,510.6 18,112.3

(1)  Represents total cash and cash equivalents as of 30 September 2022. Subsequent to 30 September 2022, the Issuer received (i) certain

capital repayments from AssetCo (part of which was distributed from the Issuer’s share premium balance to its sole shareholder, the
Parent) and (ii) proceeds received from the unwinding of certain hedging arrangements under the Hedging Agreements (part of which

were used to repay a portion of the principal amount and accrued interest under the Bridge Bank Facility). As a result of such payments,

total cash and cash equivalents increased to U.S.$86.8 million. See “Operating and Financial Review—Subsequent Events”.